

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION

John O'Bannon, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Friedman's, Inc.

Defendant.

Case No. AW-03-623

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CONSENT DECREE,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPOINTMENT
OF CLASS COUNSEL, DESIGNATION
OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES,
APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE, AND
SCHEDULING OF FINAL FAIRNESS
HEARING; AND MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION1

RELIEF SOUGHT1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(E).....8

A. Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval.....8

B. The Proposed Consent Decree is Fair Because it is the Result of Arm’s Length Negotiations By Experienced Class Counsel After Substantial Discovery and Exchange of Information.9

C. The Proposed Consent Decree is Adequate Because it Provides Substantial Relief and Avoids the Risk of Delay and Protracted Litigation.11

IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(A),(B)(2) AND (B)(3) IS PROPER.....13

A. Certification is Appropriate Under Rule 23(a).14

1. Numerosity.....14

2. Commonality.....14

3. Typicality15

4. Adequacy of Representation.....16

B. Hybrid Certification Under Fed.R.Civ.P.23(b)(2) and (b)(3) is Appropriate to Protect Class Members Who Wish to Assert Individual Monetary Relief..16

1. Rule 23(b)(2) Treatment is Appropriate for Equitable Relief17

2. Rule 23(b)(2) Treatment is Appropriate for Monetary Relief18

V. THE proposed CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT NOTICE PROCEDURE SATISFIES DUE PROCESS AND Rule 23(C) and (E).19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody
422 U.S. 405, 416-17 (1975)17

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....13, 16, 17

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)8

Buchanan v. Consolidated Stores Corp.
217 F.R.D. 178 (D. Md. 2003).....14, 15

Chisholm v. U.S. Postal Serv.
665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981)17

Curtis v. Loether
415 U.S. 189, 197 (1974).....18

Diaz v. Hillsborough County Hosp. Auth.
165 F.R.D. 689 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....17

Eubanks v. Billington
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....17

Flinn v. FMC Corp.
528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)8, 10

Gunnells v. Healthplan Services Inc.
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)13

Hewlett v. Premier Salons Int’l, Inc.
185 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 1997).....15, 16, 17

Hubbard v. Rubbermaid, Inc.
78 F.R.D. 631 (D. Md. 1978).....17

Jefferson v. Ingersoll International, Inc.
195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)17

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)10

Lemon v. International Union of Operating Eng’rs.
216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)17

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litigation
564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....9, 10, 11

Miller v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.
 202 F.R.D. 195 (D. Md. 2001).....17, 18

Newsome v. Up-To-Date Laundry, Inc.
 219 F.R.D. 356 (D. Md. 2004).....14, 16, 18

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....19

Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.
 444 F. 2d 791, 802 (4th Cir. 1971)17

In re Serzone Products Liab. Litig.
 231 F.R.D. 231 (S.D.W.Va. 2005).....8, 18

South Carolina Nat’l Bank v. Stone
 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D. S.C. 1990).....8

STATE CASES

Grice v. PNC Mortgage Corp. of America
 1998 WL 350581 (D. Md. May 21, 1998).....9, 11, 14, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

§ 23.....4, 13

§ 23(a).....4, 13, 14

§ 23(a)(1)14

§ 23(a)(3)15, 16

§ 23(a)(4)16

§ 23(b).....16

§ 23 (b)(2)..... *passim*

§ 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

§ 23(c).....19

§ 23(c)(2)(B)20

§ 23(e).....1, 4, 8, 9, 19

§ 23(e)(1)(C)8

§ 23(g).....1, 16, 21

§ 23(g)(1)(C)(i)16

§ 23(h).....4, 12

42 U.S.C.

§ 1981.....2

§2000e.....2

§ 2000e-5(g).....18

MISCELLANEOUS

Manual for Complex Litigation8, 9
